RESOLUTION NO. 2023-8

A RESOLUTION OF THE HERNANDO/CITRUS METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION BOARD SUPPORTING THE ADOPTION OF THE MPO MEMBERSHIP APPORTIONMENT PLAN

WHEREAS the Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning Organization is the agency designated to conduct a continuing, coordinated, and comprehensive transportation planning process in Citrus and Hernando counties, and

WHEREAS, Section 134 Title 23 of the United States Code requires the designation of MPOs in urban areas, as defined by the United States Census Bureau; and

WHEREAS, the Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning Organization met on November 2, 2023, to review its voting composition and agreed on the composition presented herein; and

WHEREAS, Section 339.175(4)(a), Florida Statutes, requires the Governor to review the composition of the Metropolitan Planning Organization's membership in conjunction with the decennial census.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning Organization approves the submittal of a MPO Membership Apportionment Plan to the Governor's Office.

PASSED and DULY ADOPTED by the Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning Organization on November 2, 2023.

Attest:

let M. Eypotte

Robert M. Esposito MPO Executive Director

Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning

Organization n By:

Ruthie Schlabach Jerry Campbell MPO Chair Vice Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency for Review and Content by

ount Attorney's Office